combined company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Business Combination occurred as of the dates indicated. In addition, the
unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro
forma adjustments are based on information available at the time of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect cost savings, synergies or revenue enhancements that the Company may achieve with respect to
combining the companies or costs to integrate the B&R Global business or the impact of any non-recurring activity and any one-time transaction related costs. Synergies and
integration costs have been excluded from consideration because they do not meet the criteria for unaudited pro forma adjustments.

Unaudited Pro Forma Results of Operations

The pro forma adjustments are based on our preliminary estimates and assumptions that are subject to change. The following adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro
forma financial statements:

  Year ended December 31, 2019

  HF
B&R
Global   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 302,103,038  $ 525,942,665  $ -  $ 828,045,703

Net income   5,864,471   11,825,523   (10,890,300)(1)  6,799,694

Net Income Attributable to HF Foods Group Inc.  $ 5,406,526  $ 11,146,273  $ (10,890,300)  $ 5,662,499

  Year ended December 31, 2018

  HF
B&R
Global   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 291,006,698  $ 526,974,506  $ -  $ 817,981,204

Net income   6,353,695   20,650,852   (10,890,300)(1)  16,114,247

Net Income Attributable to HF Foods Group  $ 6,286,456  $ 20,378,257  $ (10,890,300)  $ 15,774,413

 (1) Includes intangibles asset amortization expense of $10,890,300 and $10,890,300 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively.

34

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2019, the Company had cash of approximately $14.5 million. The Company funded working capital and other capital requirements primarily by equity
contribution from shareholders, cash flows from operations, and bank loans and lines of credit. Cash is required to pay purchase costs for inventory, salaries, fuel and trucking
expenses, selling expenses, rental expenses, income taxes, other operating expenses and repay debts.